taxes  Net income  Net income per share -
diluted

As Reported in GAAP Statements  $ 53,813   $ 14,536   $ 39,277   $ 1.28

Restructuring Charges (1)   5,033   1,232   3,801   0.12

Acquisition Related Items (2)   698   175   523   0.02

Portfolio Management (3)   (1,568 )   (450 )   (1,118 )   (0.04 )

Adjusted Financial Measures
Previously Reported  $ 57,976   $ 15,493   $ 42,483   $ 1.38

Portfolio Management (4)   (505 )   (105 )   (400 )   (0.01 )

Adjusted Financial Measures
Recast  $ 57,471   $ 15,388   $ 42,083   $ 1.37

  Residential  Renewables  Agtech  Infrastructure  Corporate  Consolidated

Operating Margin   18.5 %   12.1 %   6.7 %   25.6 %   n/a   13.6 %

Restructuring Charges (1)   0.3 %   4.2 %   — %   — %   n/a   1.3 %

Acquisition Related Items (2)   — %   0.4 %   — %   — %   n/a   0.2 %

Portfolio Management (3)   — %   — %   (1.3 )%   — %   n/a   (0.1 )%

Adjusted Operating Margin
Previously Reported   18.8 %   16.7 %   5.6 %   25.6 %   n/a   15.0 %

Portfolio Management (4)   — %   0.2 %   — %   — %   n/a   0.1 %

Adjusted Operating Margin Recast   18.8 %   16.9 %   5.6 %   25.6 %   n/a   15.1 %

Income from Operations  $ 42,158   $ 12,907   $ 2,136   $ 6,386   $ (10,397 )  $ 53,190

Restructuring Charges (1)   676   4,385   5   —   (33 )   5,033

Acquisition Related Items (2)   12   457   —   —   229   698

Portfolio Management (3)   —   —   (399 )   —   72   (327 )

Adjusted Income from Operations
Previously Reported  $ 42,846   $ 17,749   $ 1,742   $ 6,386   $ (10,129 )  $ 58,594

Portfolio Management (4)   —   (603 )   —   —   —   (603 )

Adjusted Income from Operations
Recast  $ 42,846   $ 17,146   $ 1,742   $ 6,386   $ (10,129 )  $ 57,991

Net Sales  $ 227,747   $ 106,362   $ 31,666   $ 24,969   $ —   $ 390,744

Portfolio Management (3)   —   —   (780 )   —   —   (780 )

Adjusted Net Sales Previously
Reported  $ 227,747   $ 106,362   $ 30,886   $ 24,969   $ —   $ 389,964

Portfolio Management (4)   —   (4,760 )   —   —   —   (4,760 )

Adjusted Net Sales Recast  $ 227,747   $ 101,602   $ 30,886   $ 24,969   $ —   $ 385,204

(1) Comprised primarily of exit activities costs and impairments of assets associated with 80/20 simplification, lean initiatives and / or discontinued
operations and costs associated with new and / or terminated senior leadership positions.

(2) Comprised primarily of consulting and legal fees for the acquisition and integration of recent business combinations.

(3) Represents the results generated by the Company's processing business liquidated in 2023.

(4) Represents the results generated by the Company's Japan renewables business sold in 2023.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP and Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

  Income before
taxes  Provision for

income taxes  Net income  Net income per
share - diluted

As Reported in GAAP Statements  $ 122,598   $ 31,415   $ 91,183   $ 2.96

Restructuring Charges (1)   10,050   2,356   7,694   0.25

Senior Leadership Transition, Acquisition
and Portfolio Management Related Costs (2)   825   (133 )   958   0.03

Adjusted Financial Measures  $ 133,473   $ 33,638   $ 99,835   $ 3.24

  Residential  Renewables  Agtech  Infrastructure  Corporate  Consolidated

Operating Margin   19.6 %   1.9 %   7.9 %   25.2 %   n/a   11.7 %

Restructuring Charges (1)   — %   4.4 %   0.4 %   — %   n/a   1.0 %

Senior Leadership Transition, Acquisition
and Portfolio Management Related Costs (2)   — %   0.1 %   — %   — %   n/a   0.1 %

Adjusted Operating Margin   19.6 %   6.4 %   8.4 %   25.2 %   n/a   12.9 %

Income from Operations  $ 119,714   $ 4,116   $ 8,743   $ 17,605   $ (31,975 )  $ 118,203

Restructuring Charges (1)   179   9,359   477   —   35   10,050

Senior Leadership Transition, Acquisition
and Portfolio Management Related Costs (2)   195   233   —   —   1,044   1,472

Adjusted Income from Operations  $ 120,088   $ 13,708   $ 9,220   $ 17,605   $ (30,896 )  $ 129,725

Net Sales & Adjusted Net Sales (3)  $ 611,790   $ 214,941   $ 110,062   $ 69,914   $ —   $ 1,006,707

(1) Comprised primarily of exit activities costs and impairments of assets associated with 80/20 simplification, lean initiatives and / or discontinued
operations.

(2) Represents senior leadership transition costs associated with changes in leadership positions, acquisition related expenses including due
diligence costs and portfolio management costs resulting from terminated or liquidated businesses.

(3) There were no Non-GAAP adjustments to Net Sales in 2024.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP and Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

  Income before
taxes  Provision for income

taxes  Net income  Net income per share -
diluted

As Reported in GAAP Statements  $ 124,367   $ 33,268   $ 91,099   $ 2.96

Restructuring Charges (1)   8,779   2,229   6,550   0.21

Acquisition Related Items (2)   978   248   730   0.02

Portfolio Management (3)   2,286   140   2,146   0.07

Adjusted Financial Measures
Previously Reported  $ 136,410   $ 35,885   $ 100,525   $ 3.26

Portfolio Management (4)   (1,314 )   (265 )   (1,049 )   (0.03 )

Adjusted Financial Measures
Recast  $ 135,096   $ 35,620   $ 99,476   $ 3.23

  Residential  Renewables  Agtech  Infrastructure  Corporate  Consolidated

Operating Margin   18.2 %   8.7 %   3.3 %   22.0 %   n/a   12.0 %

Restructuring Charges (1)   0.1 %   3.0 %   0.7 %   — %   n/a   0.8 %

Acquisition Related Items (2)   — %   0.3 %   — %   — %   n/a   0.1 %

Portfolio Management (3)   — %   — %   4.3 %   — %   n/a   0.4 %

Adjusted Operating Margin
Previously Reported   18.3 %   11.9 %   8.7 %   22.0 %   n/a   13.4 %

Portfolio Management (4)   — %   — %   — %   — %   n/a   — %

Adjusted Operating Margin Recast   18.3 %   11.9 %   8.7 %   22.0 %   n/a   13.4 %

Income from Operations  $ 115,626   $ 21,084   $ 3,349   $ 14,928   $ (29,350 )  $ 125,637

Restructuring Charges (1)   790   7,319   722   —   (52 )   8,779

Acquisition Related Items (2)   12   637   37   —   292   978

Portfolio Management (3)   —   —   4,458   —   96   4,554

Adjusted Income from Operations
Previously Reported  $ 116,428   $ 29,040   $ 8,566   $ 14,928   $ (29,014 )  $ 139,948

Portfolio Management (4)   —   (1,511 )   —   —   —   (1,511 )

Adjusted Income from Operations
Recast  $ 116,428   $ 27,529   $ 8,566   $ 14,928   $ (29,014 )  $ 138,437

Net Sales  $ 635,476   $ 243,026   $ 102,546   $ 67,877   $ —   $ 1,048,925

Portfolio Management (3)   —   —   (4,059 )   —   —   (4,059 )

Adjusted Net Sales Previously
Reported  $ 635,476   $ 243,026   $ 98,487   $ 67,877   $ —   $ 1,044,866

Portfolio Management (4)   —   (10,791 )   —   —   —   (10,791 )

Adjusted Net Sales Recast  $ 635,476   $ 232,235   $ 98,487   $ 67,877   $ —   $ 1,034,075

(1) Comprised primarily of exit activities costs and impairments of assets associated with 80/20 simplification, lean initiatives and / or discontinued
operations and costs associated with new and / or terminated senior leadership positions.

(2) Comprised primarily of consulting and legal fees for the acquisition and integration of recent business combinations.

(3) Represents the results generated by the Company's processing business liquidated in 2023.

(4) Represents the results generated by the Company's Japan renewables business sold in 2023.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP and Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2023

  Income before
taxes  Provision for income

taxes  Net income  Net income per share -
diluted

As Reported in GAAP Statements  $ 148,992   $ 38,459   $ 110,533   $ 3.59

Restructuring Charges (1)   18,072   4,583   13,489   0.43

Portfolio Management &
Acquisition Related Items (2)   3,900   1,382   2,518   0.09

Adjusted Financial Measures
Previously Reported  $ 170,964   $ 44,424   $ 126,540   $ 4.11

Portfolio Management (3)   (1,069 )   (322 )   (747 )   (0.02 )

Adjusted Financial Measures
Recast  $ 169,895   $ 44,102   $ 125,793   $ 4.09

  Residential  Renewables  Agtech  Infrastructure  Corporate  Consolidated

Operating Margin   17.6 %   9.1 %   (0.6 )%   21.2 %   n/a   10.9 %

Restructuring Charges (1)   0.6 %   2.8 %   2.7 %   — %   n/a   1.3 %

Portfolio Management &
Acquisition Related Items (2)   — %   0.3 %   2.8 %   — %   n/a   0.4 %

Adjusted Operating Margin
Previously Reported   18.2 %   12.3 %   5.1 %   21.2 %   n/a   12.7 %

Portfolio Management (3)   — %   — %   — %   — %   n/a   — %

Adjusted Operating Margin Recast   18.2 %   12.3 %   5.1 %   21.2 %   n/a   12.7 %

Income from Operations  $ 143,068   $ 30,160   $ (928 )  $ 18,529   $ (40,100 )  $ 150,729

Restructuring Charges (1)   4,811   9,394   3,918   —   (51 )   18,072

Portfolio Management &
Acquisition Related Items (2)   12   968   4,156   —   389   5,525

Adjusted Income from Operations
Previously Reported  $ 147,891   $ 40,522   $ 7,146   $ 18,529   $ (39,762 )  $ 174,326

Portfolio Management (3)   —   (1,252 )   —   —   —   (1,252 )

Adjusted Income from Operations
Recast  $ 147,891   $ 39,270   $ 7,146   $ 18,529   $ (39,762 )  $ 173,074

Net Sales  $ 814,803   $ 330,738   $ 144,967   $ 87,228   $ —   $ 1,377,736

Portfolio Management (4)   —   —   (4,059 )   —   —   (4,059 )

Adjusted Net Sales Previously
Reported  $ 814,803   $ 330,738   $ 140,908   $ 87,228   $ —   $ 1,373,677

Portfolio Management (3)   —   (11,724 )   —   —   —   (11,724 )

Adjusted Net Sales Recast  $ 814,803   $ 319,014   $ 140,908   $ 87,228   $ —   $ 1,361,953

(1) Comprised primarily of exit activities costs and impairments of assets associated with 80/20 simplification, lean initiatives and / or discontinued
operations and costs associated with new and / or terminated senior leadership positions.

(2) Comprised primarily of consulting and legal fees for the acquisition and integration of recent business combinations, along with the results
generated by the Company's processing business liquidated in 2023.

(3) Represents the results generated by the Company's Japan renewables business sold in 2023.

(4) Represents the net sales generated by the Company's processing business liquidated in 2023.